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Board of Zoning Adjustment 
Staff Report 

September 17, 2018 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REQUEST 
 

 Variance from Land Development Code section 4.4.3.A.1.a.i to allow a fence in the street side yard 
in the Neighborhood form district to exceed 48 inches in height. 

 Variance from Land Development Code section 4.4.10.A to allow a private swimming pool to 
encroach into the required street side yard setback. 

 Variance from Land Development Code table 5.3.1 to allow a deck to encroach into the required 
street side yard setback. 

 Variance from Land Development Code section 4.4.3.A.1.a.i to allow a fence in the street side yard 
in the Neighborhood form district to exceed 48 inches in height. 

 

CASE SUMMARY 
 

The subject property is located at the corner of Bay Pine Drive and Michael Ray Drive, in the Highview 
neighborhood.  The property currently contains a one-story, single-family residence.  The applicant 
requests an after-the-fact variance for a six-foot fence in the street side yard setback.  The applicant 
states that the first fence was constructed in 2007.  The applicant also requests an after-the-fact 
variance for an above-ground pool to encroach into the required street side yard setback.  The 
applicant states that the pool was also constructed in 2007. 
 
A deck has been recently constructed around the pool, and it is not visible in the LOJIC 2016 aerial 
photograph.  The deck also encroaches into the required street side yard setback, and requires an 
after-the-fact variance.  There is a second fence constructed on top of the deck, reaching 9.5 feet in 
height at the highest point, which is also in the street side yard setback.  This fence also requires an 
after-the-fact variance. 
 
This case was heard by the Board of Zoning Adjustment on August 20, 2018, and was continued at that 
time to give the applicant time to produce a rendering to illustrate how the higher fence will look when 
completed.  No rendering has been received from the applicant as of the date of this staff report.  The 
applicant has planted five trees in the street side yard between the fences and the property line. 
 

  Location Requirement Request Variance 

     Fence in Street Side Yard (1) 4 feet 6 feet 2 feet 

     Swimming Pool in Street Side Yard 30 feet 23 feet 7 feet 
     Deck 30 feet 18 feet 12 feet 
     Fence in Street Side Yard (2) 4 feet 9.5 feet 5.5 feet 

 Case No: 18VARIANCE1068 
Project Name: Bay Pine Drive Fences, Deck & Pool 
Location: 5900 Bay Pine Drive 
Owner(s): Teresa Ramey 
Applicant: Teresa Ramey 
Jurisdiction: Louisville Metro 
Council District: 23 – James Peden 

Case Manager: Dante St. Germain, Planner I 
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STAFF FINDING 
 
Staff finds that three of the requested variances are adequately justified and meet the standard of 
review.  The fourth variance, for the pool deck fence, is not adequately justified and does not meet the 
standard of review. 
 
Based upon the information in the staff report, and the testimony and evidence provided at the public 
hearing, the Board of Zoning Adjustment must determine if the proposal meets the standards for 
granting a variance established in the Land Development Code from section 4.4.3.A.1.a.i to allow a 
fence in the street side yard to exceed 4 feet in height (two variances for two separate fences), from 
section 4.4.10.A to allow a private swimming pool to encroach into the required street side yard 
setback, and from table 5.3.1 to allow a deck to encroach into the required street side yard setback. 
 
CASE BACKGROUND 
 
Enforcement case 18PM15386 is currently active on the property relating to the fence height and street 
side yard encroachments.  This case is pending Board action on the present variance requests. 
 
LOJIC aerial photographs show a fence on the street side yard setback line as early as 1997 with no 
pool.  The pool and the fence which extends into the street side yard setback appear on aerial 
photographs beginning in 2009.  The deck is not visible on the LOJIC 2016 aerial photograph, and has 
been constructed more recently than that photo. 
 
The property is included in the Highview Neighborhood Plan, adopted in 2015.  The neighborhood in 
which the property is located is designated as an existing residential area where commercial 
development should be restricted.  The subject site is not otherwise defined, and the plan does not 
address residential design such as fences and pools. 
 
No building permit is on file for the fence that exceeds 7 feet in height. 
 
TECHNICAL REVIEW 
 

 No technical review was undertaken. 
 

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS 
 
Several interested party comments have been received from neighbors since the case was heard on 
August 20, 2018.  They are all in opposition to the granting of the variance.  Please see Attachment #5 
for these comments.  Comments that were received prior to the August 20, 2018 hearing are in 
Attachment #6.  These comments were partially in favor and partially opposed. 
 
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 4.4.3.A.1.a.i 
(1) 
 
(a) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare as 
the fence does not extend to the corner and does not obstruct sight lines for drivers. 

 
(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity. 
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STAFF:  The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity as 
there are similar six-foot privacy fences in the general vicinity. 

 
(c) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public as the fence 
does not obstruct sight lines at the corner. 
 

(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning regulations.   
 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning 
regulations as a fence is needed to protect a pool, and the six-foot height provides better 
deterrence to children compared with a four-foot height. 

 
ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
1. The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not generally apply 

to land in the general vicinity or the same zone. 
 
STAFF: The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not 
generally apply to land in the general vicinity or the same zone because the property is regular 
in shape and similar in size to other nearby corner lots. 

 
2. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation may create an unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant by requiring the applicant to reduce the height of an existing fence to 
4 feet. 

 
3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of 

the zoning regulation from which relief is sought. 
 
STAFF: The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of the zoning regulation from which relief is sought as the fence has already been 
constructed. 
 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 4.4.10.A 
 
(a) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare as 
the pool is protected by an existing fence. 

 
(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity as 
the pool is screened by an existing privacy fence. 

 
(c) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public. 
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STAFF:  The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public as the pool 
has existed for approximately 11 years without causing a known hazard or nuisance. 
 

(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning regulations.   
 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning 
regulations as a previously existing shed limits the possible location of a pool. 

 
ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
1. The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not generally apply 

to land in the general vicinity or the same zone. 
 
STAFF: The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply 
to land in the general vicinity or the same zone because the property is regular in shape and 
similar in size to other nearby corner lots. 

 
2. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation may create an unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant by requiring the applicant to relocate an existing pool. 

 
3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of 

the zoning regulation from which relief is sought. 
 
STAFF: The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of the zoning regulation from which relief is sought as the pool has already been 
constructed. 
 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE FROM TABLE 5.3.1 
 
(a) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare as 
the deck is screened by an existing fence. 

 
(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity as 
the deck is screened by an existing privacy fence. 

 
(c) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public as the deck 
does not obstruct sight lines or create a hazard at the corner. 
 

(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning regulations.   
 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning 
regulations as the placement of the deck is around a previously-existing pool 
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ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
1. The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not generally apply 

to land in the general vicinity or the same zone. 
 
STAFF: The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply 
to land in the general vicinity or the same zone because the property is regular in shape and 
similar in size to other nearby corner lots. 

 
2. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation may create an unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant by requiring the applicant to move the deck so as to be less useable 
around the pool. 

 
3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of 

the zoning regulation from which relief is sought. 
 
STAFF: The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of the zoning regulation from which relief is sought as the deck has already been 
constructed. 
 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 4.4.3.A.1.a.i 
(2) 
 
(a) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare as 
the fence does not extend to the corner and does not obstruct sight lines for drivers. 

 
(b) The requested variance will alter the essential character of the general vicinity. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will alter the essential character of the general vicinity as there 
is no similar 9.5 foot tall fence in the general vicinity. 

 
(c) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public as the fence 
does not obstruct sight lines at the corner. 
 

(d) The requested variance will allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning regulations.   
 
STAFF:  The requested variance may allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning 
regulations as the deck is already screened by a previously-existing fence and access to the 
pool was already restricted by the six-foot fence. 

 
ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
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1. The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not generally apply 
to land in the general vicinity or the same zone. 
 
STAFF: The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not 
generally apply to land in the general vicinity or the same zone because the property is regular 
in shape and similar in size to other nearby corner lots. 

 
2. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would not deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would not deprive the applicant 
of the reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant because 
the deck fence could be removed without adversely affecting the other structures. 

 
3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of 

the zoning regulation from which relief is sought. 
 
STAFF: The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of the zoning regulation from which relief is sought as the fence has already been 
constructed. 
 
 
 
 

NOTIFICATION 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Zoning Map 
2. Aerial Photograph 
3. Site Plan 
4. Site Photos 
5. Interested Party Comments Since August 20, 2018 Hearing 
6. Interested Party Comments Prior to August 20, 2018 Hearing 

 
 

 

Date Purpose of Notice Recipients 

07/31/2018 Hearing before BOZA 1st tier adjoining property owners 
Registered Neighborhood Groups in Council District 23 

08/03/2018 Hearing before BOZA Notice posted on property 
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1. Zoning Map 
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2. Aerial Photograph 
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3. Site Plan 
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4. Site Photos 
 

 
 
Five trees have been planted since the August 20, 2018 hearing. 
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The front of the subject property. 
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The property across Bay Pine Drive. 
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The properties across Michael Ray Drive. 
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The property behind the subject property along Bay Pine Drive with chain link fence on the street side 
yard setback line. 
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The street side yard of the subject site prior to the August 20, 2018 hearing.. 
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The fences and the pool and deck visible behind the outer (perimeter) fence. 
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The street side yard of the subject site. 
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The street side yard of the subject site. 
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A nearby privacy fence similar to the perimeter fence of the subject site. 
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A nearby privacy fence similar to the perimeter fence of the subject site. 
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5. Interested Party Comments Since August 20, 2018 Hearing 
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6. Interested Party Comments Prior to August 20, 2018 Hearing 
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